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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr J Burman 

	Scheme
	:
	Local Government Pension Scheme: Teesside Pension Fund

	Respondents
	:
	(1) Mouchel Business Service (formerly known as HBS Business Service) (Mouchel)
(2) Middlesbrough Council (the Council)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION
1. Mr Burman has complained that the action taken by Mouchel to only accept the pension rights in the estimate was improper and did not comply with the regulations for the Teesside Pension Fund.  The Council, under the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (“IDRP”), has continued to refuse to accept the full transfer value from his personal pension scheme insured with Standard Life.
2. To put matters right, Mr Burman is seeking a service credit for the full sum of the transfer value (i.e. £114,698.32).  In addition to the overarching remedy sought, he would like an apology and compensation for distress and inconvenience caused.
JURISDICTION

3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.
SCHEME REGULATIONS

4. Regulation 121 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 (as amended) [SI 1997/1612] (the 1997 Regulations) deals with inward transfers of pension rights.  As relevant it says:
(1)
If a person who becomes an active member has relevant pension rights, he may request his fund authority to accept a transfer value for some or all those rights from the relevant transferor.

(7)
A request from a transferring person under paragraph (1) must be made by notice in writing.

(8)
That notice must be given before the expiry of the period of 12 months beginning with the date he became an active member (or such longer period as his employer may allow).

(9)
Where a request under paragraph (1) is duly made the fund authority may accept the transfer value and credit it to their pension fund.

OTHER LITERATURE

5. Part 12.4 of Her Majesty’s Revenue and Custom’s (HMRC) practice notes (IR76) for personal pension schemes (pre 6 April 2006) says,
“A transfer payment must represent the whole fund accumulated under an arrangement except that it may exclude:

· Protected rights, and

· Any amount which has been, or will be, used to pay a personal pension protected rights premium.”

Arrangement means a contractual arrangement made by an individual under a personal pension scheme.

6. RPSM14201030 (Member Pages: Transfers: What can be transferred?) from HMRC’s Registered Pension Schemes Manual says,

“Can I transfer just part of my pension rights?

It is possible to transfer just part of your pension rights to another scheme, provided all of the following conditions are satisfied

· the rules of your scheme allow a partial transfer
· the transfer is made to another registered pension scheme or a qualifying recognised overseas pension scheme, and
· the pension rights in question are uncrystallised.
If you have enhanced protection, this can be lost by making a partial transfer (see RPSM03104090)”.
MATERIAL FACTS
7. The Teesside Pension Fund (“the Fund”) participates in the Local Government Pension Scheme (“LGPS”).  Middlesbrough Council is the Administering Authority for the Fund but the administration has been outsourced to a third‑party administrator, Mouchel.  There is a contract between the Council and Mouchel for the services that Mouchel provide.

8. Mr Burman, a solicitor, is employed by the Commission for Social Care Inspection (“CSCI”) as the Commission Secretary.  He started working for CSCI on 24 May 2004 and commenced membership of the LGPS from that date.
9. In June 2004, Mr Burman e-mailed the Council saying he had some “section 226” private pensions and asked if he could transfer them into the Fund.  Mouchel replied asking for further details of the providers and reference numbers.  There was a further exchange of correspondence between Mr Burman and Mouchel during June 2004.
10. Eventually Mr Burman wrote to the Fund on 24 May 2005 indicating that he was considering transferring some or all of the pension funds listed.  The list included a s226 policy with Equitable Life, three s226 policies with Friends Provident and two personal pension plans with Standard Life.  Of the two Standard Life plans, one had a reference beginning “K1” and the other “K2” (the K2 plan).  The K2 plan originally had one policy (or increment) under it and that policy was made up of 1,000 sub‑policies (also referred to as segments/suffices).
11. Transfers into the Fund from these pension policies were completed as follows:

· the three s226 policies insured with Friends Provident on 9 August 2005;

· the K1 plan insured with Standard Life, in two tranches, on 26 August and 13 December 2005;

· the s.226 policy insured with Equitable Life on 9 November 2005;
· 999 segments (out of 1,000) of the policy in the K2 plan on 17 January 2006.
In all the total transfer values amounted to £297,378.33 and bought Mr Burman a service credit of 19 years and 190 days in the Fund.

12. The one remaining segment of the policy in the K2 plan did not relate to contracted‑out rights.

13. Following the demutualisation of Standard Life, Mr Burman applied, on 7 April 2006, to transfer the balance of the sub-policies (of which there was only one) in his Standard Life K2 policy and a further private pension, which was insured with Legal and General (“L&G”).
14. The Fund rejected this latest application on the basis that notice to transfer previous pension rights had to be given within 12 months of joining the LGPS or such longer period as his employer allowed, as outlined in regulation 121(8).
15. On 28 April 2006, Mr Burman wrote to the Fund saying that while he accepted the request to transfer his L&G policy was only made in his recent letter and was therefore outside the time limit, he had previously given notice to transfer his policy in the K2 plan on 24 May 2005.  He said, regulation 121(8) only stated notice had to be given and did not specify any time limit for the transfer to take place.  The regulations did not restrict, or put any time limit on, the transfer being done in ‘parts’.
16. Mouchel e-mailed Mr Burman on 4 May saying they would be requesting a transfer quotation from Standard Life and would contact him in due course.
17. On 16 May 2006, Mouchel contacted Standard Life saying that Mr Burman had asked them to look into the possibility of transferring the remaining balance of his previous pension rights.  If a transfer of pension rights was available, it asked for the amount of the transfer payment, dates of reckonable and qualifying service, the dates of the first and last contributions made, and contracted out information.

18. Sometime in May 2006, Standard Life provided Mr Burman with three sets of application and authority forms.

19. Standard Life says that the transfer value was quoted over the phone to Mr Burman on 2 June 2006 before being posted to the Fund/Mouchel.  A record of that telephone conversation has been obtained and is timed at 10:36 am.
20. Standard Life replied to Mouchel giving information about the K2 plan as at 2 June.  A fund value of £22,078.52 and a transfer value of £22,077.88 were quoted at that time in respect of Mr Burman’s pension rights under the one remaining segment in the policy held by the K2 plan.  A separate note says Standard Life sent Mr Burman a copy of their letter/quotation to Mouchel.  Mr Burman says no copy of the quotation was ever sent to him by either the Fund or Standard Life before the transfer was paid.
21. Mouchel wrote to Mr Burman on 12 June 2006 saying they had received all the details about his previous pension with Standard Life and had calculated that a service credit of 1 year 93 days could be provided.  Their letter said the actual transfer payment received could be different due to market conditions.  If that happened, Mr Burman would be advised of any revision to the period of membership credit for him.  The additional information sheet said, “If you elect to transfer your pension benefits we will request payment”.
22. Mr Burman e-mailed Mouchel on 22 June 2006 acknowledging their quotation.  He indicated that he would proceed but wanted to seek independent financial advice.  He queried whether there was a time limit and said, “... I must make proper enquiries before I do so – it is a scary amount of money!”.
23. On 22 June Mr Burman also completed and signed the three authority/applications forms to allow Standard Life to transfer his pension rights in other pension policies to them.

24. Mouchel replied the next day to Mr Burman’s e-mail saying the time limit for the quotation was three months and he had until 11 September 2006 to return the form.
25. Standard Life received three applications for transfers in on 26 June and requested the transfer payments on 29 June.  Discharge forms were subsequently signed.

26. During July 2006, a number of transactions were completed into the K2 plan.  The relevant details of when payments were received by Standard Life are shown below:

· A single contribution from Mr Burman, net of basic rate tax relief, of £19,250 (£24,679.49 gross) was received on 3 July 2006;

· A transfer payment for £19,713.83 was received on 12 July 2006 from Friends Provident (the fourth FP policy);

· A transfer payment for £2,167.19 was received on 20 July 2006 from Norwich Union;

· A transfer payment for £45,810.15 was received on 27 July 2006 from L&G;

Standard Life has said that new policies were set up under the existing K2 plan for each of these payments, thereby making five policies in total.  The original policy had one segment and the four new policies each had 1,000 segments..
27. Meanwhile, on 13 July 2006, Mr Burman signed the transfer value form agreeing to his transfer from his K2 plan to the Fund.  He wrote to Standard Life that day enclosing his authority and his letter (received by Standard Life on 14 July) said,
“You will be aware that I have recently requested three transfers IN to the pension policy (K2....).  These are from my stakeholder policies with:
Legal and General – to be sent in 10-14 days

Norwich Union – to be sent in 7 days

Friends Provident – sent by BACS.

I do not wish the transfer out to Teesside to take place until these three transfers in are completed, BUT I DO NOT WISH TO DELAY the transfer out to Teesside unduly.+”

A handwritten annotation at the bottom of that letter says, 

“ + these are not to be mentioned to Teesside”.
28. Mr Burman also wrote to the Fund on 13 July with a copy of the authority form.  He confirmed his wish to transfer as soon as possible.  As Standard Life wanted a letter of authority, he said he had sent a copy of his letter addressed to the Fund to Standard Life.  Mr Burman also wrote to L&G complaining about the fact it would take them three weeks to complete the transfer to Standard Life and said “this is a time sensitive transaction”.
29. On receipt of Mr Burman’s letter, Mouchel wrote to Standard Life on 18 July 2006 saying, 

“I refer to your offer of a transfer value in respect of the above named.  The offer has been accepted (copy of option form enclosed) and payment should now be made by BACS ....”.
30. Standard Life has confirmed to my office that the instruction to transfer Mr Burman’s K2 plan (and all increments) to the Fund was received by them on 24 July 2006.  This completed all the documentation they needed to process his transfer.

31. On 31 July 2006, Standard Life arranged for a transfer value of £114,698.32, based on unit prices for Friday 28 July, to be sent to the Teesside Pension Fund using the Bankers Automated Credit System (BACS).  This included the amounts set out in paragraph 26.  The payment was received by the Fund on 2 August 2006.
32. Mr Burman says Mouchel e-mailed him on 3 August 2006 giving confirmation that his transfer value was in their bank account, and they would calculate and notify him of the service credit.

33. Mouchel wrote to Mr Burman on 14 August 2006 saying,
“The original quotation provided by Standard Life on 2 June 2006 was for the amount of £22,078.52 and my colleague, Mrs C, agreed to accommodate the transfer on that basis....

As these additional transfers would not have been allowed into the LGPS due to time limit restrictions, we are not prepared to accept the increased transfer value from Standard Life without the written agreement of your employer.

If you are unable to gain the agreement of you[r] employer, the full transfer payment will be returned to Standard Life.  We are prepared to accept the transfer of the policy at the level originally quoted and Standard Life have confirmed that they would be willing to re-calculate a transfer value on that basis.”
34. On 17 August Mr Burman telephoned Mouchel and asked to talk to the Pensions Manager.  In his absence, he spoke to a Pensions Officer.  He followed up this conversation with an e‑mail on 18 August 2006 to the Pensions Manager setting out points he wanted to discuss with him, including what he disagreed with.  Those points are included in his submissions below.
35. Mouchel did not reply in writing to Mr Burman, but there were two subsequent telephone conversations that took place between the Pensions Manager and Mr Burman.  The first conversation occurred on the afternoon of 18 August and another conversation took place on 23 August 2006.  No separate minutes of those conversations have been supplied to me, although parts of the discussion are recited in other documents provided.
36. Mr Burman sent a letter to the Pensions Manager on 29 August 2006 by e-mail.  He asked for the matter to be reconsidered and requested that, in accordance with the regulations, the correct service credit be awarded for the full sum transferred to the Fund.  Despite the letter of 14 August saying the transfer would be returned, Mr Burman says the Pension Manager had told him on 23 August that this may not be possible.  However, Mr Burman made it clear that whatever happened he wished for the service credit for the amount of £22,078.52 to be credited to his LGPS pension.  He said he did not authorise Mouchel to do anything with the monies other than to apply them for service credit under the LGPS.
37. In the very early afternoon of Friday 1 September 2006, Mr Burman spoke with the Pensions Manager again.  Mr Burman says the Pensions Manager told him, and agreed to confirm in writing, that it had been decided to agree to give a service credit based on a transfer value of £22,078.52 but for no other sum.  In addition, the Pensions Manager asked for instructions as to what to do with the balance (and any interest thereon).  Mr Burman disagreed with this and said he would send his complaint to the nominated person.

38. Following that telephone call, a document headed ‘Statement of Complaint of [Mr] Burman against the decision set out in paragraph 24 of the Teesside Pension Fund’, was produced by Mr Burman.  It was e-mailed to Mr Briscoe (the Specified Person) who is employed by Pension Consultancy in Norfolk.  That document, as well as setting out the complaint, outlined the background history and made various points as to why the whole transfer payment should be accepted.  It also confirmed he had transferred other pension policies and money from his ISA into the K2 policy.  These arguments are summarised elsewhere in this determination.
39. The Pensions Manager followed up his telephone conversation of 1 September, by writing a letter, dated 4 September 2006, which said,

“... after further consideration, my position remains that I am only willing to accept the transfer at the value of the policy originally quoted by Standard Life on 2nd June 2006, prior to the additional funds being paid in.

I understand from your letter that, in any event, you wish this element of the transfer to proceed and, therefore, a service credit of 1 year 93 days has been awarded, based on the original transfer value of £22,077.88.  A membership notification confirming that the service credit has been added to your pension record is enclosed.

The balance of the total transfer value received, £92,620.44, is currently held in an interest bearing account and it is my intention to return this amount, plus interest, to Standard Life within the next few days.  Interest will be paid at the annual average 7-day rate.”

40. On 4 September, Mr Burman produced a further document entitled ‘Request for an Expedited Decision (or in the alternative, an Interim Decision) from the Nominated Person in the matter of a Complaint by [Mr] Burman’.  Again, this was e-mailed to the Specified Person.  The relevant points are also included as his submissions.

41. Mr Burman produced, on 5 September 2006, a further document entitled ‘Additional Information of Mr Burman’.  It is unclear whether or not this was sent to the Specified Person.
42. The Fund returned the ‘excess’ transfer monies (£92,620.44) plus interest (£454.86) to Standard Life, under cover of a letter dated 5 September, by a cheque which was dated 8 September 2006.  This was automatically cashed.
43. Mr Burman had e-mailed Standard Life on 7 September informing them that his complaint was being considered under the IDRP and had stated that he did not request or authorise the return of any monies from the Fund.  He asked them not to accept such monies (and return any monies if they had erroneously been received).

44. On 14 September 2006, Standard Life spoke to Mr Burman and also wrote to him.  They informed him that a sum of £93,075.30 had been returned to them.  As the Fund had not applied the transfer, a view was expressed by Standard Life that it might not be classed as a recognised transfer by HMRC.  As such, tax charges or sanctions could apply to the member and the administrator if HMRC classed this as an unauthorised member payment.  Since the monies had been returned, it was agreed they could go ahead and reinstate his previous policies.  On the data protection issue, Standard Life believed the provision of such information to Mouchel was not a breach of the Data Protection Act since it would not be classed as ‘personal data’.  Furthermore, Mouchel said they had written authority from Mr Burman allowing them to obtain necessary information from Standard Life.

45. Standard Life has confirmed to my office that the units Mr Burman held (except for those in the one segment that was transferred) before the date of transfer on the 31 July 2006 were put back into force.  No units were removed due to market conditions or added in respect of interest.  Mr Burman has not been financially disadvantaged when the monies were returned to them.  They simply reversed the transactions on those policies for the extra monies returned to them and set the plan back up again as if the transfers on those policies had never taken place.
46. Standard Life sent further letters to Mr Burman on 21 and 29 September confirming that the policy had now been reinstated and how they had treated this matter.

47. Mr Burman produced a further document, headed ‘Second Additional Information of Mr Burman’ which was e-mailed to the Specified Person on 27 September 2006.
48. In response to a written request from the Specified Person on 27 September 2006, Standard Life replied to him on  29 September explaining that, in July 2006 three pension transfers and a lump sum were paid in to the policy, and this was ‘the reason that there was such a vast difference to the values provided and then paid out’.

49. The Specified Person gave his decision under stage one of the IDRP on 26 October 2006, which was not to uphold the complaint.  After considering ‘all the representations and evidence’, a view was expressed that, when making the offer to him of accepting his Standard Life K2 policy, they had done so on the basis of the information received from Standard Life.  It had not been established whether the transfer payment previously refused by the Fund (i.e. from L&G) had subsequently been transferred in to the K2 policy.  However, as neither Mr Burman nor Standard Life had informed the Council that he had subsequently transferred in further pension policies and a lump sum, the Council were entitled, following receipt of the enlarged transfer value, to reconsider their decision as to whether to accept the transfer payment.  In deciding to accept the part of the transfer value that related to the balance of his K2 policy, he opined that they had met their obligation to him in allowing his request, dated April 2006, for the balance of his Standard Life K2 policy, not transferred in previously, to be transferred into the LGPS.  As a side issue, which was not material to the outcome of the complaint, the Specified Person believed that having decided in 2005 not to originally transfer in all the K2 policy into the LGPS, any subsequent application to transfer the balance was a separate notice and should have been rejected as it fell outside the 12 month time limit of regulation 121(8).
50. The next day, Mr Burman set out his appeal against the Specified Person’s decision in accordance with regulation 102 of the 1997 Regulations.  His appeal was set out in a document called ‘Application to the Managers of the Scheme to Reconsider a Disagreement in respect of which a Decision has been made by Mr Briscoe on 26 October 2006’.  Other correspondence indicates this was submitted by e-mail on 9 November 2006.  Relevant aspects are contained in his submissions.
51. Mr Burman produced two further documents, headed ‘Third Additional Information of Mr Burman’ and ‘Fourth Additional Information of Mr Burman’, on 21 and 22 November 2006 respectively.  Mr Burman says these documents were sent by e-mail, and the Appointed Person certainly referred to the Third Additional Information in his reasons for decision.
52. In response to the appeal, the Appointed Person (an independent referee) issued his stage two IDRP decision by letter on 30 November 2006.  The appeal was dismissed for similar reasons to stage one.  When dealing with the appeal, the Appointed Person considered the Fund’s view about whether the transfer payments from the other pension policies had an impact on their ability to proceed with the transfer without first receiving his employer’s agreement to allow the transfer to proceed, and secondly, whether anything had been subsequently imported by one or more of those transfers into the terms upon which the transfer to the Fund would proceed (e.g. equalisation of benefits).  This was in accordance with a standing Government instruction.  The Appointed Person concluded that when considering regulation 121(9), the Council had to have regard to other regulatory provisions and, in particular, regulations 121(7) and 121(8).  He also noted that as his employer had not agreed to the acceptance of the full transfer amount offered by Standard Life, the Council acted correctly in returning the excess amount to Standard Life.  Whilst concurring with the Secretary of State’s view that “the benefits derived by a member must be equal to the transfer value received”, as outlined in the Third Additional Information of Mr Burman, the Appointed Person went on to say that, the Fund had complied with this requirement in that the service awarded was commensurate with the transfer value.  With regard to the complaint of not acting in accordance with the guide, the Appointed Person referred to the Court of Appeal judgement of Steria v Hutchinson.
53. Mr Burman has since made an application to my office.
SUBMISSIONS FROM MR BURMAN
54. Mouchel and/or the Council cannot do as they have done.  He says they are acting improperly and outside the regulations that govern the Fund.
55. Section 12 of HMRC’s Integrated Model Rules (IMR2003) for Personal Pension Schemes says,

“If a member elects to apply for a ‘cash equivalent’, which by definition relates to the whole of the member’s interest in the scheme, then all the member’s accrued rights in all arrangements under the scheme must be transferred”.

56. It is not possible to take a part ‘cash equivalent’ of the K2 policy.  Section 96(1)(a) of the Pensions Schemes Act 1993 (PSA93) sets out that, with one exception (relating to contracted‑out rights that the receiving scheme cannot accept), a member who wants a transfer of his/her cash equivalent out of a scheme must do so in relation to the whole of “the cash equivalent”.  This is contrary to the decision reached by the Appointed Person at stage two of the IDRP.

57. In response to a question from my office about PSA93 and the original partial transfer from the K2 plan which was initiated in 2005 and concluded on 17 January 2006, Mr Burman says Regulation 121(1) of the 1997 Regulations allows him to transfer some of his funds.  The 999 arrangements were all total payments of the sub-policies and were not a partial payment.  
58. Because of the return of some of the K2 funds, it is uncertain what the relevant date of this particular transfer is.  He suggests this affects the ability to have the cash equivalency of the K2 policy calculated.  If there is a ‘relevant application’ (which he initially says there cannot be because there is no relevant date) what is the correct cash equivalency of the K2 policy?  He further questions whether there is one.  All there is, is a de facto value given by Standard Life for the entire K2 policy transferred.

59. Right to a cash equivalent is set out in section 94 of PSA93.  In particular, 94(2) says the relevant date means the date of the relevant application.  Relevant application means any application which the member has made under section 95 of PSA93 and not withdrawn.  The importance of ‘acceptance’ by him of the ‘offer’ made by the Fund and the sensible and correct use of the word ‘binding’ is clear.  The time the member accepts the offer is the relevant date.

60. Following a request under the Freedom of Information Act, the Council hold no policies relating to transfers in under the Regulations.  Thus, the acceptance of the transfer in is only governed by the Regulations and the general law.  The Regulations give the Council discretion to agree transfers in.  Such discretion must however be exercised objectively, fairly, reasonably and not capriciously.  The Council, as fund authority, should not have exercised its discretion to refuse to award service credit for all except £22k.  To do so is unfair, unreasonable and capricious.

61. HMRC Registered Pension Schemes Manual, page RPSM14300020, says “... you should first check that the proposed transfer does not contravene your scheme rules.  Then ... you should decide whether or not to accept the transfer”.  It cannot be said the transfer did not accord with the Scheme’s Regulations.  Contrary to what the respondents say, the K2 policy was not ‘materially different’ to that on which a quotation was obtained by them.  The K2 policy itself was still a personal pension.  There had been no other change to the policy, save its value had increased.  Unless the size of his policy destabilises the Fund, its value makes no difference to the ‘materiality’ of the transfer.  Besides, ‘materiality’ is not mentioned in the 1997 Regulations.  Nor is there anything about this in the legislation; nor in any policy, letter, or form issued by or on behalf of the Fund.  Indeed, in response to his Freedom of Information Act request, they have no policy on this at all.

62. The monies received were larger than they anticipated.  He says he does not understand why this is relevant.  The quotation obtained by Mouchel was not disclosed to him by either Mouchel or Standard Life prior to the transfer..  In any event, the figures can fluctuate and there is an acknowledgement of this fact in their letter 12 June 2006.  This is precisely what happened.  The Council (quite properly) expect transfer values to change and (again quite properly) explain what will happen when it does.

63. The Council accept this and towards the end of the information sheet, which usually accompanies their transfer offer letter, says,

“What Happens Next with your transfer

If you elect to transfer your pension benefits we will request payment.  Once this is received we will notify you in writing that the transfer is complete.  Please note the transferring company has 6 months to make payment”

The Council does not say, “but we can accept part of the transfer and reject part, which we will pay back to your old pension provider”.  There was no intimation in their letter of 12 June 2006 that if he chose to transfer, the transfer would not complete; or at that stage or any later stage be refused; or would not take place; or that the Council had a discretion or ability to transfer only part of the policy.  The only indication given at that time was that the transfer would proceed, which it of course did.

64. The issue, as he sees it, is under the regulations can the Council, having accepted the transfer and received the monies, limit the transfer to purchase the service credit for the amount of the original quotation they received from Standard Life?
65. He requested the transfer of all his Standard Life funds and the Council accepted the transfer.  He says this because they did and they told him they had.  Furthermore, they provided him with a transfer election/option form and he could tick option 1 which was “Yes I would like to proceed with the transfer.  Please proceed with the transfer from Standard Life K2 ....”.  This had to be returned to enable his transfer to proceed.  He added to this form “(and all increments)” when he accepted their offer on 13 July.  They told Standard Life they had expressly accepted the same in their letter of 18 July 2006.  Whether expressly or, alternatively, impliedly by their conduct, the Council/Mouchel accepted the same in that they requested the transfer of the K2 policy funds from Standard Life to them.
66. Mouchel requested all the funds from Standard Life who paid them over to it.  Once this happened there was a contract between him and the Council, although he believes that there was a contract at an earlier time, when their offer to transfer was accepted by him by returning the acceptance letter within the time limit.  The Fund expressly agreed to the transfer by letter of agreement sent by it to Standard Life on 18 July 2006.  The respondents have not made any comment on this.  Standard Life considered this sufficient proof that they would accept the transfer of the K2 policy and have confirmed this to him.  The form indicated “and all increments” and so Standard Life paid the full transfer monies.  The said binding obligation was a tripartite one between the Member, as beneficial owner, Standard Life, as transferor, and the Council, as Transferee.

67. It is clear the Fund does not consider that a transfer is binding until the member has been supplied with further details and he subsequently accepts it.  This information is contained on page five of the Scheme booklet ‘A guide to the LGPS’ (05/06) dated April 2006.  Their website also supports what he has averred.  In his case, that was when the transfer form was signed by him on 13 July 2006 and returned.  The transfer value was approximately £114,000 at that time.  Thus, the Fund’s booklet negates the suggestion that they only agreed to accept a transfer limited to a quotation or a fixed figure.

68. He submits that the terms of the transaction were clear enough.  The parties were known, the pension to be transferred was known (i.e. the K2 policy) and the date was known.  Whilst not essential to know the transfer value (indeed it is impossible to know the exact figure), it was known as it was sent by Standard Life to the Fund.  He advanced the transfer value at approximately £114,000.  The use of the word ‘binding’ in the Scheme booklet is an indication that the Fund does consider the terms of the transfer clear and ‘binding’.

69. If 13 July 2006 is the ‘relevant date’, then the cash equivalent is not £114,698.32 as originally suggested by him but £66,720.98, i.e. £114,698.32 less two later transfers in on 20 and 27 July 2006 totalling £47,977.34.  Of £66,720.98, service credit has only been given for the sum of £22,077.88.  Using the cash equivalent as at 13 July 2006, service credit of a further £44,643.10 should be allowed (and that sum transferred into the Fund from Standard Life), and £47,977.34 disallowed (and remain with Standard Life).  The Fund could not agree after 13 July 2006 not to accept the transfer value as at that date.  So, if it is considered there is no contract for £114,698.32, he requests the Ombudsman to consider that there must be a contract for the figure on 13 July 2006 and it became binding as at that date.
70. He has approached another administering authority (Merseyside) and asked them generally what their approach was to transfers in.  A copy of his letter of 24 March 2007 along with their e-mail response is submitted.  Furthermore, another administering authority (South Yorkshire) disclosed its policy on transfers in paragraph 11 of the Ombudsman’s determination (P00681).  Thus all administering authorities treat transfers in as ‘binding’ when the member accepts the offer, contrary to the assertion of the Council/Mouchel.  The suggestion that the Council can review the transfer two weeks after they received the full transfer value is nonsense.

71. They knew the transfer value when they confirmed receipt by e-mail on 3 August 2006 and said they would calculate the service credit it provides in the LGPS and send confirmation to his home address.  This was untrue since they did not do this.  At the very least, it is maladministration.  The respondents have made no comment on this.

72. The suggestion that the transfer was to be accommodated based on any one exact figure (i.e. the original quotation of £22,078.52) cannot be right.  It is impossible in any event, as transfers from money purchase arrangements fluctuate daily with the stock market.  The regulations do not say this, nor once accepted can the Council then refuse to accept the funds.  Once accepted, the transfer must go ahead.  The suggestion that the Council has some form of discretion to “accommodate” the transfer is wrong.
73. The suggestion that the Fund “is prepared to accept the transfer of the policy at the level originally quoted ...” is wholly improper.  The regulations do not give the Council power to do this.  Once accepted the Council cannot decide to accept part of the transfer but not the other part – and the returning of the other part to the original provider was wrong and contrary to his instructions.  On transfer, his policy with Standard Life no longer existed and so returning the funds to Standard Life should be impossible.

74. The Council/Mouchel assert that the additional transfers would not have been allowed into the LGPS due to the time limits and this may be correct.  But these other policies were not transferred to the Fund: no election forms were completed.  Thus, he believes this argument to be irrelevant.  Only the K2 policy was to be, and was in fact, transferred.  Standard Life was the ‘relevant transferor’ as set out in regulation 121.  Regulations 121(2) (b) provides that ‘relevant pension rights’ include a personal pension scheme.  As at the date of transfer, in its totality, the K2 policy was such a scheme.

75. Having accepted the transfer, the Fund must, by regulation 121(9), “... credit it to their pension fund”.  It has no power to place the funds in the Fund other than as a service credit i.e. it cannot pay them anywhere else under the Regulations and it is unlawful and ultra vires to purport or attempt so to do.

76. A decision of the Secretary of State is submitted (in case index 833) relating to a transfer in.  Mr Burman considers the views of the Secretary of State are especially relevant to the matters in dispute.  In particular that, “The Secretary of State takes the view that where the fund accepts a request to a transfer into the LGPS under regulation 122(1) the benefits derived by a member from the transfer must be equal to the transfer value received and therefore, the fund could only credit you with LGPS benefits based on the amount received”.

77. It is expressly denied that the Council, having accepted the transfer, can unilaterally determine to accept not the true transfer value on the date of transfer but a lesser sum.  He refers to the determination for Mr Fielding (S00023) and, in particular, paragraph 12.  This case is the converse of his – in S00023, transfer values went down between the quote and transfer, whereas in his case the transfer was higher than the 'quotation'.

78. Further, or in the alternative, the Member had a reasonable expectation the transfer would take place by the conduct of the Council/Mouchel, and that the Council/Mouchel are estopped from denying that the transfer has taken place.  Also further, the Council agreed, and in the alternative acquiesced, to the transfer taking place and are not now able to refuse it.  If it is now contended either that the transfer has, or has not taken place (which is denied), the Council are not able to annul or refuse the transfer (or their acceptance thereof) either de facto or within the Regulations of the Scheme.

79. With regard to stage two of the IDRP, 

79.1. it incorrectly says that his employer did not agree to the acceptance of the full transfer value amount.  His employer was not asked to accept £114,698.32.  His employer only never agreed to payments outside the 12-month limit, but this payment was within the 12 month limit.

79.2. reference was made to the letter of 5 September 2006 from Mouchel to Standard Life (also previously made to Mr Burman in the letter of 14 August 2006) that as the other pension policies would not be permitted directly into the LGPS due to time limits, but the Appointed Person appears to have forgotten that a cash payment was made in addition to the transfers in.  The reasons given to do not apply to cash payment, which seems to have been ignored.  It is contended the cash element of the K2 policy had no impact in any case.

79.3. The comments from the Appointed Person that, in response to his point that the Fund had acted differently to the booklet, the Court of Appeal judgement in Steria v Hutchinson had concluded that pension scheme rules/regulations take precedence over booklets and letters to members is agreed, but that was a completely different matrix of fact.  Here the extract in the booklet reflects the regulations.

79.4. The certification of the equality of benefits of genders only applies to occupational schemes.  His transfers in to the K2 policy were from personal pension plans and so are irrelevant.

80. At no time either before the transfer or subsequently has he asked CSCI to consent to an ‘out of time’ transfer.  He doubts that the Council/Mouchel have and believes they have not.  He considers this a red herring.

81. Neither the Council, the IDRP representatives nor the Ombudsman has any power or authority under the Regulations to compel him to take out a personal pension policy.

82. The Council/Mouchel has only written to him on two occasions (excluding the exchange of correspondence during the Ombudsman’s investigation).  He suggests that this failure to explain, let alone try to deal with the matter, per se amounts to maladministration.

83. The Fund returned the ‘excess’ transfer monies to Standard Life, who accepted these.  There is nothing in the HMRC Registered Pension Scheme Manual to allow this.  He believes this to be an improper payment by the Council to Standard Life. 
84. Mr Burman avers that if the Council initially wished to limit transfers in to any one figure, or at all, the Regulations do give it power so to do.  Nevertheless, the criteria used by them must be expressed in a written policy, which must be objective; must be publicly available; must be disclosed to Members, and especially before they apply for a transfer in; must be administered fairly and reasonably and not capriciously.  This was not the case here.
85. The pension rights he had were only in the K2 policy and whilst the value of this policy has increased, the pension rights have not increased.  The view he advances is that the pension rights in the K2 policy remained, but the transfer value increased.
JOINT SUBMISSIONS FROM THE COUNCIL/MOUCHEL
86. Between agreeing that the transfer should take place and the payment being made to the Fund, Mr Burman transferred into his K2 plan with Standard Life several other amounts from personal pension and individual savings accounts.
87. They believe that this materially altered the basis of the original transfer request and, in effect, it became a new request for a transfer value.  This new request was outside the 12 month period allowed in the 1997 Regulations.  Mr Burman himself stated that his employer would not grant transfers which fell outside the time limits.
88. Having obtained a transfer quotation, they informed Mr Burman that they would accept the transfer and that the payment would provide a service credit of 1 year 93 days.  He was informed that if the actual transfer value received differed from the quotation due to market conditions he would be advised of any revision to the period of membership credit.  Mr Burman accepted this offer and a request for payment was sent.

89. The increase in transfer payment was not caused by changes in market conditions.  Normally they accept that any change to the value of a transfer caused by fluctuations in market conditions is a legitimate change that would not normally stop a transfer taking place.  It was increased because of other transfers into the K2 plan.

90. They understand that the amounts transferred into the K2 plan included the policy held with L&G which had been refused earlier because the original request to transfer it came after the expiry of the 12 month period stipulated in the 1997 Regulations.  Mr Burman had already conceded to them that his request was out of time and he would not pursue it.  By transferring an amount from a policy with L&G which had already contravened the 12 month time limit, Mr Burman was trying to avoid compliance with the provisions of the LGPS Regulations.
91. With regard to the personal contribution into the K2 plan, they also said that Mr Burman was trying to gain benefits from the Fund which he would not be entitled to.  However, they have subsequently said that Mr Burman had never indicated that the previously accepted transfer value would be increased by such an amount.  They believe he has materially altered the proposed transfer, that it then became a new transfer request which was outside the 12 month time limit.

92. They understand other transfer payments were also made.  Mr Burman informed them in an unrecorded telephone conversation that some of these payments were from ISAs.

93. PSA93 and the 1997 Regulations both prescribe the types of payments which can be accepted by a pension scheme.  Neither section 93 of PSA93 or Regulation 121 of the 1997 Regulations allow the transfer in of cash from an ISA.

94. They advised Mr Burman that they were willing to accept the transfer of pension rights originally quoted on 2 June.  The other funds transferred into the K2 plan were not included in their offer to him.
95. Section 95(3)(a)(i) of PSA93 determines how members may move cash equivalents into an occupational pension scheme and specifies that “the trustees or managers of which are able and willing to accept payment in respect of the member’s accrued rights, and ...”.  In this case, the managers are not willing to accept the transfer payment.

96. They believe the wording of Regulation 121(9) implies the fund authority may choose not to accept the transfer value.  The approach applied by the Fund to Mr Burman has been applied in a consistent manner for all scheme members.

97. In reaching their decision, they also believe that they have acted reasonably and to the main complied with Mr Burman’s wishes in that they have transferred all of the six policies into the Fund that he requested in May 2005 (see para 11 above).

EVIDENCE FROM STANDARD LIFE
98. The K2 plan is a Personal Pension Scheme and it started on 25 November 2001.  The value of £22,077.88 as at 2 June 2006 had altered to £21,730.22 as at 24 July 2006.  The amount included within the £114,698.32 that was transferred on 31 July was £22,312.66, but calculated as at 28 July 2006.
CONCLUSIONS
99. Mr Burman transferred monies into the K2 plan, knowing that those monies could not otherwise be transferred to the Fund.  He did so hoping or believing that the fact that the Council had apparently agreed to accept the transfer value (when they knew it was about £22,000) meant they would accept it with the otherwise unacceptable assets added to it.  He now argues that they were bound to do so.
100. The tax rules and legislation relating to transfer values do not advance Mr Burman’s case.  They are a matter between the scheme authorities and HMRC and do not confer direct rights upon members.  All other things being equal the Fund and Standard Life would be expected to follow them and there might be circumstances in which failure to do so would constitute maladministration leading to injustice.  I do not consider there was any injustice in this case, for the reasons that follow.
101. The statutory requirements for payment of cash equivalents do not help Mr Burman either.  If there was any requirement to pay a total rather than a partial transfer of the whole policy then it was first breached when the original 999 segments were transferred leaving one behind.  I do not consider that the transfer of each segment should be regarded as a complete transfer.  Mr Burman cannot sensibly argue that any breach is acceptable when it is to his advantage, but not when it is not.
102. If the effect now is that there has been an incomplete transfer because of the moneys returned to Standard Life, then this could have been avoided by the Fund returning the whole sum to Standard Life, as easily as the Fund accepting the whole sum.  For the reasons that follow, in my view it could have been returned in its entirety.
103. A further problem facing Mr Burman is that any right to a cash equivalent under section 94(1)(b) of PSA93 is dependent on the ‘relevant date’ and, in turn, is dependent on the ‘relevant application’, which means any application which the member has made under section 95 and not withdrawn.  Section 95(1) states that a member may only take the cash equivalent by making an application in writing to the trustees or managers of the scheme (i.e. Standard Life).  The only time Mr Burman appears to have written to Standard Life about his transfer to the Fund was on 13 July 2006 and so this would be the relevant date.  Whilst he acquired a ‘cash equivalent’ at this time, the transfers in from Norwich Union and L&G had not been received in the K2 plan.  So his strict cash equivalent did not include those transfers and at the time Mr Burman accepted the Council’s offer, the cash equivalent was not, as he claims, about £114,000.  Even if the cash equivalent was the sum of about £64,000 I cannot see that Mouchel ever committed the Fund to accepting the cash equivalent of the K plan for the time being, whatever it might be.
104. The technicalities of the legislation aside, the Fund had discretion whether to accept the transfer value - “the fund authority may accept the transfer value and credit it to their pension fund” (my emphasis).  In my view they were entitled to have rejected the whole of the transfer value if they had been so inclined, given that Mr Burman had plainly approached the transaction with the intention of getting round the one year restriction – and had done so in bad faith (as his own annotations about keeping information away from the Fund suggest). 
105. I do not consider that the facts that the money was electronically transferred to the Fund, and that there was an email saying that they would calculate the service credit, consisted of acceptance of the transfer value in any real or considered way.  And anyway in view of the fact that any acceptance would have been given in circumstances in which Mr Burman had deliberately concealed what he was doing, I consider that there was no maladministration in withdrawing it.
106. There was no contract of sufficient clarity as to terms for the Fund to be bound to accept whatever transfer value emerged from whatever pension rights were in the K2 plan in return for whatever service credit it might have bought.  The letter of 12 June 2006 was clear that it related to a transfer value that might differ due to market conditions.  But it was not market conditions that caused the significant difference it was Mr Burman’s decision to add value to the K2 plan.
107. The previous cases of P00681 and S00023 are not similar to this case.  In those cases, there had been agreement for pension rights to be transferred and the transfer value of those same pension rights had altered as a result of normal investment fluctuations.  However, in this case, further pension rights have been added after the offer had been made.  As I have said, I do consider that was a contractual agreement to accept the value of the K2 Plan whatever it was.
108. The Council is prepared to honour its offer of 12 June 2006 and so it is willing to accept part of Mr Burman’s pension benefits..  

109. I do not consider that the Council has acted inappropriately or that their decision is perverse.
110. I do not uphold Mr Burman’s complaint.
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

4 August 2008
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